Maine law.
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VOLUME FIRST..........1820—-1828.

EOY-Y ;1N
A.

Abbot, town of, incorporated, 736
Abyssinian Religious Society of Portland, incorporated, 368
Adams, town of, incorporated, 846
name of, changed to Crawford, 905
Academy, Anson, incorporated, 85
Brunswick, incorporated, 242
Chinag, additional Act respecting, 436
Cony, Female, additional Act respecting, 638
Dearborn, incorporated, 903
Foxceroft, incorporated, 265
North Yarmouth, additional Act respecting, 660
Oxford Female, incorporated, 755
Phlillips’ Limerick, name of, changed to Limerick, 119
nutnber of Trustees fixed, ih.
Saco, name of, changed to Thornton, 130

Addison, town of, authorized to build a Bridge across the West
branch of Pleasant River, R28
Adoniram Lodge, incorporated, 567
Agriculturel Soctely, Hancock, incorporated, 147
. Kennebec, incorporated, 781
Penobscol, incorporated, 33
Sandy River, incorporated, 30
Albion, name of the town of Ligonia changed to, 420
. Alexander, town of, incorporated, ‘ 427
Alfred, town of, part of, anuexed te Sanford, 910
Alna Lodge incorporated, ' 235

town of, certain lands belonging to Enoch A, Glidden annex-
ed to 343
notth line of; established, 10
line between Jefferson and, established, 902
Ames, Jacoh Eames and children allowed to take the surname of] 323
William, nane of William Eames changed ta 189
Amity Lodge incorporated, 122
Andover, nume of the town of Fast Andover changed to 6
town of, Ministerial aid School Fuuds established in, 163
Androscogein, Kennebec and, Canal, incorpovated, 680
Additional "Act, 913
River, toll of the Booms regulated in, 80
Anson Academy incorporated, 285
town of, Ministerial and School Fund established in, 240
part of Embden, annexed to 816
partof, avnexed to Industry, 304

Arno, John and Alfred, and otbers, set oft’ from Litchfield and an-
nexed to Wales, 720
additional Acts, 826, 896
Arquier, Francis, name of, changed to Francis A, Newton, 81
vIrls gnd Seiences, Literature, encouraged, 8, 9
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divided, and Sebago incorporated,

Arundel, town of, name of, changed to Kennebunk Port, 43
and Kennebunk, authorized to maintain a free
Bridge over Kennebunk river, 42
Association, Bangor Mechanic, incorporated, . 853
Easport Mechanic, incorporated, 11
Lincoln, of Mechanics’ and Manufacturers’ incorpora-
ted, 43
Maine Charitable Mechanic, powers of, extended, 728
Thomaston Mechanic, incorporated, 674
Asylum, Female Orphan, of Portland, incorporated, 871
Athenean Sociely of Bowdoin College incorporated, 873
Athencum Portland, established, 692
Aihens, town of, part of Hartland annexed to, 39
Augusta Bank, capital Stock of, increased, 787
‘ Hallowell and, charter of, revoked, 56
Corporation continued “for. certain
purposes, 56, 370, 700
and Bangor Stage Company incorporated; o 202
South Parish divided, and East Parish established, 617
Union Society incorporated, i 5
Austin, Henry and John, and others, set off from Litebfield and an-
nexed 1o Wales, 729
‘ additional Acts, 826, 896
John, second, name of, changed to Alanson Austin, 912
Avon, town of, Mipisterial and School Fund established in, 165
B.
Back Cove Bridge, additional Act respecting, 605
Ealdwin, town of, part of, annexed to Hiram, 50
639

SamuelMurch set off froin and annexed to Sebago, 733

Baker's Island, jurisdiction of, ceded to tho United States, 405
Bangor, Augusta and, Stage Company incorporated, 202~
Bank, capital Stock of, reduced, 73

Bridge Company incorporated, 859
Mechanic Assocration incorporated, 853

town of, authorized to purchase the Bridge over Kendus-

keag river in, 600

additional Act, 656

Bank, Auguste, capital Stock of, increased, 787
Bungor, capital Stock of] reduced, 773
Belfast, incorporated, 522
Canal, incorporated, 452
additional Act, 635

name of, altered, ih,

Cusco, incorporated, 399
capital Stock of] increased, 471

name of, changed, 666

Castine, charter of| revoked, 98
Corporation continued for certain purpaeses, 99

Central, incorporated, 869
Commercial, incorporated, 500
Cumberland, capital stock of] inereased, 515
Hallowell and Augusta, charter of, revoked, 56

Corporation continued for certain
purposes, 56, 370, 700
Kennebec, charter of, revoked, gggb

Livermore, incorporated,
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Bank, Manufucturers’, incorporated, 545
name of, changed, 666
of Muine, incorporated, 536
Muayine, incorporated, 591
Merchants’, incorporated, 462
name of, changed, 666
uumber of Directors of, reduced, and mode of
choosing regulated, 769
North Yarmouth, meorporated, 695
Oxford, .ucoupomted 569
Puswmaquuddq, number of Divectors of, reduced, 57
charter of] revoked, 785
of Portland, capital of, increased, . 512
Somerset, ineorporated, 491
South Berwick, incorporated, 189, 252
Thomaslon, incorporated, 474
time extended for paying in part of tha capital
stock of] 733
Union, incorporated, 442
name of, changed, 666
Vassalborough, incorporated, 483
name of, changed, 666
Waterville, capital stock of 1edured 877
Winthrop, incorporated, 301
charter of) revoked, 819
Wiscassel, charter of, 1evr>ked 6
Cor poration continued for certain purposes,62,185,370,697
York County, incorporated, 693
Baileyville, town of, incorporated, . 875
Baptist Society, Fust in Portland, Act respecting, 9
in buuy, llu@tem of the Fund of] mcmpomted 345
Maine Education, incorporated, . 35
Mrsswnau, incorporated, 289
Barbour, Amos Horn, nume of, changed to Amary Hunting Tyler, 912
Bar Al Booms, Ploplletnrs ol incorporated, 385
Bridge, Proprietors of', incorporated, 201
: persons added to the corporation, 407
Baring, town of] incorporated, 428
Bates, Elias, privileges of legitimacy given to the children of, 124
Bath Marine Insurance Company incorporated, 259
Public Library incorporated, 698, 738
Steam Mill Company incorporated, ag
Beach at the mouth of Kennebunk: river, jurisdiction of, ceded to
the United States, 46
Beaches and Sult Marshes, iu-the town of Welis, preserved, /744
Bethoven Musical Society, in Portland, incorporated, 348
Belfust Bunk incorporated, 522
Lodge, incorporated, 355
Benevolent Society of Bowdoin College, incorporated, 617
Berlin, town of, incorporated, 348
Berry, Josial, and others, set off fromm Buxton and annpexed to
Standish, 397
Berwick, town of, Annttul Meetings of the Trustees of the Ministe-
rial Fand in the North Parish in, when to be held, 390
Bethlehem Lodge, incorporated, 287
Bible Society, Washm,r,rton County, incorporated, 777
Biddeford, Saco and, Saving Institution, incorporated, 736
Bingham, William, decease(l Act forthe.relief of the estate of, 271
Biyskirk, Abraham, name of, changed to John Gilinan, 912
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Bluehill, town of, Ministerial Fund established in, 3%
Booms in Androscoggin River, toll for logs regulated, 80
Bar Mill, Proprietors of, incorporated, 385
Boom, Calais, corporation established, 157
Orono, corporation established, 147
Penobscot, corporation established, GOl
additional Act, 792
Boston Manufucturing Company incorporated, 742
Boothbay, tawn of, Act to regulate the Fishery in, repealed, 304
Roothby, Enoch, and others set off from Buxton and annexed to
Standish, 397
Bowdoin College, terws and conditions of the Act of Separation
relutive to, modified and limited, 8
grantto, | . 23
law estahlishing, altered, 93
additional Acts, 197,671
Medical School of, established, 23
grant to, ib.
Athenwan Sociely of, incorporated, 873
Benevolent Soctety of, incorporated, 617
town of, Cornelius Thompson set off from and annexed
to Lisbon, : 627
Act repealed, 770
Bowdoinham, town of, divided, and Richmond incorporated, 300
authorized to build a Free Bridge over the
eastern branch of Cathanse River, 629
and Topsham, authorized to build and main-
: tain a Bridge over Cathanse River, 883
Bradbury, vIndrews, name of, changed to Andrews Mitchell Brad-
bury, 606
Bradford, John Slevens, name of John Godfrey Stevens, changed to, 14
Brackett, Zachariah, naine of, changed to Zachariah Bangs Bracketi, 419
Bremen, towa of, incorporated, 874
Brecwer Meeting House, incorporated, 554
Brewster, Ezra, name of, chunged to Ezra Starkweather, Brewster, 675
Bridge, Addison, town of, authorized to build a, across the west
branch of Pleasant river, 228
Baclk Cove, additional Act rvespecting, 605
Bangor, Company incorporated, 859
town of, authorized to purchase the, over Ken-
duskeag river, 600
additional Act, 656
Bar Mill, incorporated, 291
certain persous added to the corporation, 407
Bowdoinkam, town of, authorized to build a free bridge
over the eastern branch of Cathanse river, G629
Calais, incorporated, ‘ 398, 521
Canton Potint, incorporated, 556
Cathanse, towns of Bowdoinham and Topsham authorized
to rebuild and maintain, 883
© Dover and Ellint, incorvorated, 351
Duck Trap, rights of, extended, G6
FEdeecomb. incorporated, 766
Lastern River Lower, incorporated, 652
Eastport, incorporated, 19
toll of] increased, 42
TFerry Point, incorporated, 646
part of the Aet incorporating, repealed, 749
toll of) increased, 005
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Bridge, Gilead, towu of; authorized to build a toll, over Wild river, 510
Kennebunk River, towns of Avandel and Kennebunk au-
thorized to maintain a free, over, 42
Kennebunk, town of, authorised to maintain a bridge over
Mousam River, 204
Kittery Poin!, invorporated, 377
additional Aet, 854
Lewtston, incorporated, 247
Lamington, certain rights in, granted to the Saco and Os-
sipee Log Navigating Compuny, 519
Liitle River, John Dudley and others authorized to build a, .
over, 47
Machias Middle River, and Turnpike, incorporated, 152
Martin’s Poinl, incorporated, 533
Merry Meeling, incorporated, 283
additional Act, 837
Mirddle River and Turapike Corporation, in Machias, estab-
lished, . 152
Mill Dam,incorporated, 53
Ml incorporated, 521
Mount Deserl, incorporated, 360
Norridgewock Fulls, incorporated, 761
Norlh Turner, incorporated. 625
additional Act, 817
+ Old Town, incorporated, 76:
Oxford, time of tire erection of, extended, V49
Portland, incorporated, 297
Portsmouih, incorporated, RS
Presumpscot, Court of Sessions in the County of Cumber-
land authorized in relation to, 307
Rumford, time of the erection of, extended, 121,770
Rutherford’s Island, in Bristol, inhabitants of, authorized '
to build a, 131
Sargenl’s, in Sullivan, incorporated, 64
Ferries near, regulated, 293
Lottery granted for the benefit of] 703
Somerset, powers of, enlarged and extended, 760
Stillwater, incorporated, 643
Sullivan, incorporated, 64
Ferries vear, regulated, 203
Lottery granted for the benefit of, 703
Ticonie, incorpurated, ' 78
over the Kenduskeag River, in Bangor, town of Bangor
authorized to purchase the, 600
) additional Act, 656
over Cathanse River, John Patten and others, authorized
to maintain a free, 700
Act rapenled, 883
. over Wild River, town of Gilead authorized to build a toll, 510
Bridglonitown of, Ministerial Fund regulated in, 226
Brighton, name of the town of Northhill changed to, 734
Brislol, town of] divided, and Bremen incorporated, 874
Pishery in, regolated, 678
Inhabitanis of Rutherford’s 1sland in, authorized to
build a Bridge, 131
Jurisdiction of certain lands in, ceded to the United
States, 797
Brooks, town of] part of Monroe annexed to, 239
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Brooksville, town of, fiishery in, reguolated, 441
Brown, Auld A Cobb, name of, chnnu'ed to Daniel Rose Brown, 791
Browﬂﬁeld town of, TJames Lord and others set off from, aud an-
nexed to Denmark, 57
Browsville, town of, incorporated, 350
Boulter, William, name of, changed to William Dana Boulter, o1
Bricce, Charles Fisher, name of, changed to Charles Hale, 8l
Brunswick Academy incor porated 242
Force Pump Waler Horks incorporated, 566
Tontine Hotel incorporated, . 852
town of, toll of side Looms in, and Topsham, regulated, 80
Buckfield Grammar School inecorporated, 138
town of;, Benjamin Woodbury ‘and others se: off from, and
annexed to Paris, . 881
Bucksport, town of, line hetween Orrington and, established, _ 54
and Orland, school districts united in, G648
Burnham, town of] incorporated, 361
Burnl Meadow Brook Canal ineorporated, 171
Buzyinﬂ' Ground, Central, in Waldoborough, incorporated, 622
Burion Manufucturing Com])[mz/ incor ponnml 743
town of] Al t lelmnnr to the funds of the Congregational ‘
Hociety in, 206
certuin persons sct off from,and annexed to Standish, 307
| C.
Calais Boom Corporation, established, 157
Bridge incorpoiated, 398, 521
Falls Stuice Way in, incorporated, 778
Canaan, town of, part of land belonging to Jonathan Goodridgs,
annexed to, 371
Canal Bank incorporated, . 452
additional Act, 633
name of, altered, ib.
Burnd Meadow Brook, incorporated, 171
Cape Llizabeth, incorporated, 669
Cumberland and Ogford, mr‘mpornled ' 82
additional Aects, 131, 599, 833
Lottery grauted for the benefit of 305
additional Acts, 374, 671
Damascolla, incorporated, 67
Damariscolla, additional Act relating to, 766
Hancock Brook, toll of logs regulated in, 203
Kennebec and Androscoggin, incorporated, 630
additional Aet, 913
Montville and Searsmont, incorporated, 230
Mousam, incorporated, 708
Old Town, incorporated, 835
Piscataquis, incorporated, 892
Stearns’ Pond,incorporated, 261
alteration of toll on, allowed, 371
Stillwaler, incorporated, 840
Ten Mile Brook, m(.m'ponated ‘ 666
Walerford, incorporated, 616
Canton Point Bridge, mcolp(nated 556
tewn of, mcorpmated 36
part of, annexed to Jay, 250, 359, 407
pchool and Mibisterial fund established in, 96

Cape Elizabelh Canal incorporated, 669
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Cupe Elizabeth and Scarborough Diking Corporation, established,
town of; jurisdiction of certain lands in, ceded to
the United States, '
Carthage, town of, incorporated,
Casco Bank incorporated,
capital stock of] increased,
name of, changed,
Lodge incorporated,
Castine Bank, chavter of, revoked,
corporation continued for certain purposes,
town of, Ministerial Fund established in,
School Fund established in,
Calhanse Bridge, towns of Bowdoinham and ‘Topshun authorized
to build and maintain, :
River, town of Bowdoinliun authorized to build a free
Bridge over the Kast Branch of,
John Patten and others authorized to maintain a
free Bridge over
- Act repealed,
Central Bank incorporated,
Burying Ground, in Waldoborough, incorporated,
Ladge incarporated,
Cenlre Mecling House, in Farmington, incorporated,
additional Art,
Cession of Jurisdiction of Territory to the United States, 46, 95,
145, 227, 405, 435, 437, 651,727, 780, 857, 926.
Clandler, Carfer, name of, changed to John Carter Chandley,
Chandierville, town of, incorporated,
Chapter, Grand Royal Areh, of Maine, incorporated,
York, of Royal Arch Masons incorporated,
Charity Fund of Mount Vernon, incorporated,
of Mount Moriah Royal Arch, incorporated,
Charlotle, town of, incorporated,
Charleslown, name of the town of New Charlestown changed to,
Charitable Association, Maine Mechanic, powers of, extended,
Sociely, Maine Congregalional, incorporated,
Portland Cordwainers’, incorporated,
Female, incorporated,
Readfield Religious, incot porated,
additional Act,
Charity Fund of Moun! Vernon Chapter incorporated,
Mount Moriah Royal Arch Chapter, incorporated,
Cheslerville, town of, Ministerial Fund established in,
Act repedled,
. certain persons constituted a corporation,
Chcrr_yﬁelcl Log Driving Company incorporated,
town of, Johu Patten and others set off from Steuben,
and annexed ta,
China Academy, additional Act respecting,
town of, Harlemn annexed to,
Church, Episcopal, in Portiand, additional Act respecting,
Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal, incorporated,
Mariners’, in Portland, incorporated,
Cobscook River, in Whiting, Fishery regulated in,
College, Bowdoin, terms and cenditions of the Act of Separation
relative to, modified and linijted,
grant to,
faw estahlishing, altered,

926
661
399
471
666
145

98

99
200
201

883
629

700
883
869
622
579
175
845

323
876
121
883
734
815
428
780
728

29
633
568

429
734
815
372
562

ib.
730

632
436
119

51
731
747
884

23
93
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College, Bowdoin, additional Acts rospeeting, 107, 671
Athenwum Society of, incorporated, 873
Bencvolent Socicty of, nwoxporuted 617
Medical School of; incorporaied, 23
grant to, ib,
Walerville, nnime of Maine Literary and 'Iheoiovlcnl In- :
stitution chunged to, 33
grant to, 433
Litorary Fraternity of, incorporated, 882
Cole, Benjamin, Executor of, anthorized to sell certain lands, © 151
Samuel . name of, changed to Franklin Cole, 911
Collins, Rebecea Duvis, name of Rebecea Davis changed to, 607
Columbiu, town of, part of, annexed to Harrington, 278
Commercial Bank incorporated, 560
Hull incorporatedd, 825
Company, Augusla and Bangor Stage, incorporated, 292
Bang‘m Bridge, incorporated, : 859
Bath Marine Insurance, incorporated, 259
Buth Steam Mill, incorporated, 38
Boston .Mmmfarlu)mg, incorporated, 742
Buxton Manufacturing, incorporated, 743
Cherryfield Log Driving, incorpor dled 730
Cumberland Colton Mnnufacluring, mcmponated 388
Insurance, incorporated, 72
additional Act, 634
Dennysville Tide Mill, incorporatad, 636
East Pond Dam, in Vnssalb(,nongh incorporated, 564
Eastport Marine Insurance, incorporated, 70
Fust River Lock and Sluice, term extended for completing, 55
Sluice, incorporated, 269
Gurdiner Iron Manufacturing, incorporated, 430
Manufacturing, iacorporated, 258
Great Fulls ﬂ[n;zufaclurw{.,; recognized in this State, 562
Greal IWorks Manufacluring, incorporated, 699
Kennebec Manufacturing, incorporated, 659
Steam N'avigalion, incorporated, 167
additional Acts, 304, 436, 787+
Kennebunk Insurance, incorporated,
Manufacluring, incorporated, 238, 650
Water Power Manufucturing, incorporated, 659
Litchfield Manvfacluring, incorporated, 759
Muaine Iron, incorporated, 508
Manufacturing, ]ﬂ(‘Ol‘[)Ol‘alEd, 324
HMutual Fire Insurance, incorporated, 820
Stagre, ncorporated, 205
Mutual Fire Insurance, incorporated, 782
of Wiscassel, incorporated, 896
Nowth Yarmouth Slage, incorporated, 777
Penobscol Mill Dam, incorporated, 849
Steam Boal Navigalion, incorporated, 748
Portland Glass Manyfacturing, incorporated, 818
Multwal Fire Insurance, incorporated, 8g7
Stage, incorporated, 360
additional Act, 856
Steam Boat Mtvzgaiwn, incorporated, 186, 368
. additional Act, 250
White Mountain Stage, incorparated, 362
Suco and Parsonsfield Stage, incorpurated, 749

and Walerford Stuge, incorporated, 376
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Lompany Quamphegan Manufactring, incorporated, 658
Saco Falls Manufucluring, incorporated, 553
: Iron orks, incorporated, 21, 434
name of, changed, 656
additional Act, 656
and Ossipee Log Nuvigating. incoyporated, 420
certain right in Limington Bridge granted to 519
Salmon Falls Manufacturing, incorporated, 144
Sebago Pond Steam Novigation, incorporated,, 421
Seven Mile Brook Dam, incorporated, 672
Schoediac River Log, incorporated, 808
South Berwick Manufacturing, incorporated, 431
St. Croix Steam Navigating. incorporated, 758
Thomaston Fire, incorporated, 795
Mutual Fire Insurance, incorporated, 906
United Marine and Fire Insurance, in Portland, addition-
al Act respecting, 614
Charter of, extended, 757
Waterford Canal, incorporated, 616
Conference, Muine, of the Methodist Episcopal Chuareh, incorporated, 731
Concord, town of, incorporated, 30
west line of, rectified, 229
Congregational Funi in Kennebunk Port, incorporated, 296
‘ Maine, Charitable Society incorporated, 29
Parish, in Sanford, Ministerial Fund established in, 381
Second Parish,inShapleigh,Trustees ofjincorpuorated, 364
Society, First, in Eastport, additional Act respecting 258
Ministerial Funds of, in Buxton, Act rela- ’
ting to 206
Cony Female Academy, additional Act respecting, (638
Cooper, town of, incorporated, 160
Cordwainers’ Sociely, Portland Charitable, incorporated, 638
Corinna and Dexler, towns of, School District established comyris-
ing paris of] 358
Corson, Nahum, set off fromm Dearborn and annexed to Waterville, 672
County Tazes, collection of, regulated in certain counties, 13
Crawford, name of the town of Adamns changed to, 905
Cross Island, jurisdiction of territory on, ceded to the United States, 95
Act repealed, 146
Cumberland Bank, capital stock of, increased, 515
Cotton Manufucturing Company incorporated, 388
County, lines of, altered and established, 33, 50, 397
Insurance Compuny incorporated, 72
additional Act, 634
Lodge incorporated, 376
town of, incorporated, 90
and Lincoln, counties of, fisheries regulated in, 440
and Oxford Canal incorporated, 82
additional Acts, 131, 589, 833
Lottery granted for the benefit of] 305
additional Acts, 374, 671
Cushman, Caleb, Jun. and others set off from Buckfield and an-
nexed to Paris, 881
Culler, town of, incorporated, 624

(&
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D.

Dam, Great Meadows, in Topshar, incorporated,
Bamascotta Canal incorporated,
Kiver, George Reid authorized to build a dam on,
Duamariscott: Canal, additional Act respecting,
River, Fishery regulated in,
Danville, town of, Benjamin Hunnewell set off’ from, and annexed
to Darham,
Nathaniel Larrabee, same
Davis, Rebecea, name of, changed to Rebecea Davis Collins,
Rhoda, name of, changed to Rlicda Morris Davis,
Samuel, set off from Harrington and annexed to Steuhen,
Dearborn ﬂczzdcml/ incorporated,
town of,A~a Young set off from, and annexed toWaterville,
Nabum Corson, : same.
BDeering, Nuthuntel Fullerton, name of Nathaniel Deering Poor
changed to,
Denmark, town of, James Lord and others set off from Brownfield
and annexed to,
Dennelt’s Island, jurisdiction of; ceded to the United States,

Denny’s River and Pmmaquan, fishery regulated in, 356, 629, 751,

Lennysville Tide Mill Company ine mpomted
Dexter and Corinna, towns of, School Districts established compri-
sing parts of the,
School Fund established in,
Diking Corporation, Cape Elizabeth and Searborough, incorporated,
Distillery, Xennebunk Fort, incorporated,
District, School, eamhhshed comprising parts of the towns of Co-
ribna dnd Dexter,
m the towns of Bucksport and Orland united,

- Freeman and Phillips united,

additional Act,

Norridgewock and Mercer united,
Dizfield, town of, lot number seven, in the thirteenth range, 'Iown-

ship nurber 10m, abnexed to,
Act repealed,
and Meaico, Ministerial and School Funds established in,
Dole, Enoch, second, name of, changed to Albert Gallatin Dole,
Doniell, William, name of, changed to Williamn Curtis Donnell,
Bover, town of, incorporated,
and £lliot Bridge incorporated,
Dow, Abraham, nawe of, changed t+ Alfred Dow,
Hiram Holmes, name of Hiram Holmes changed to,
Driping Compary, Cherryfield Log. incovporated,
Du lfludcbut Henvrielle, name of Heuriette (rouldmg changed to,
Duck Trap Bridge, rights of the Corporation of, extended,
Dudley, John, and others authorized to build a hudge across Little
River,
Dusning, John, third, name of, changed to John Andrew Dunning,
Durham, town of, Benjamin Hunnewellset off from Danville and
annexed to,
Nathanie! Latrabee, same,

Dutton, town of, incorporated,

778
67
79

766
51

36
327
607

81
77
903
130
672

189

57
146
900
636

358
187

87
751

358
648
237
535
637

162
738
245
912
323
123
351
792

ib.
730
911

66

47
81

36
327
136

Dyer’s River, Fishery regulated in, 177, 890
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E.

Lames, Jacob, and children, allowed to take the surname of Ames, 323
William, name of, changed to William Ames, 189
East Andover, town of, nawme changed to Andover, 6
East River Sluice Company incorporated, 269
East Machias, town of, incorporated, 618
Waters, Fishery regulated in, 661, 855
Eastern Lodge incorporated, 228
East Meeling House, in Machias, incorporated, 179, 344
Eastern River Lower Bridge incorporated, 652
Lock and Sluice Company,time for completing extended, 55
FEast Pond Dam Compuny, in Vassalborough, incorporated, 564
Eastport Bridge incorporated, 19
toll of, increased, 42
Locating Sociely incorporated, 76
Muarine Insurance Company incorporated, , 70
Mechanic Assoctalton meorporated, 11
town of, Ministerial and School Funds established in, 195
- lands in Lubee belonging to, sale of, authorized, ib,

name of the Proprietors of the First Congrega-

tional Meeting House in, changed to the First
Congregational Society in, 258
Eddinglon, town of| part of Jarvis’ Gore annexed to 268
Edgecomh Bridge incorporated, 766
town of, divided, and-Westport incorported, 834
Education, Masonic institulion for Female, incorporated, 837
Society, Maine Baptist, incorporated 35
Edmunds, town of] incorporated, 845

Elliot, town of, Washington Remick set off from Kittery and an-
nexed to : 639
Dover and, Bridge, incorporated, 351
Ellsworth, town of; part of, annexed to Surry, 50
LEmbden, town of] part of, annexed to Ansoun, 816
Linery, Daniel, name of, changed to Daniel Clark Emery, 911
Episcopal Church, in Portland, additional Act respecting, 51
Methodist, Muine Confirence of, incorporated, 731
Fsler, George Gowell, nanme of George Whitien changed to 189
Estates, Rateable, to be ascertained, 15
F.

Falls Sluice Way, in Calais, incorporated, 778

Falmouth, town of, David Shaw set off from, and annexed to
Westhrook, 434

Joseph Leighton set off from Westhrook and
annexed to, 849
Fuairfazx, town of, name of, changed to Ligonia, 66
Farmington, town of, Centre Meeting House in, incorporated, 175
additional Aet, 845

Farrar, Bela, and others set off' from Buckfield and anosexed to
Paris, . 881
Felicity Lodge incorporated, 34
Female Academy, Cony, additional Act respecting, 638
Ozford, incorporated, 755
Charitable Society, Portland, incorporated, 568
Education, Masonic Institulion for, incorporated, 837
Orphan Asylum of Portland incorporated, 871
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Ferries near Sargent’s Bridge, in Sullivan, regulated, 265
Ferry Point Bridge incorporated, G46
part of the Act incorporating, repealed, 749

toll of, increased, 905

Tire Company, Thomasion, incorporated, 795
Fire Insurance, Maine Muinal, Company incorporated, 820
Mutual, Compary incorporated, 782

of Wiscasset, incorporated, 896

Portland Muiual, Company incorporated, 887

Thomaston Mutual, Company, incorporated, 906

Uniled Marine and, Cotpany, in Portland, addi-
tional Act respecting 614
Charter of, extended, 757

First Baptist Society in Portland, Act respecting, 9
: in Surry, incorporated, ' . 345
Congregational Sociefy, in Eastport, additional Act respecting, 258

Fishery regulated in Boothbay, 304

Bristol, 678
Brooksville, 441
Cobscook River, in Whiting, 884
Counties of Cumberland and Lincoln, 440
Damariscotia River, 5(1
Denny’s River and Pinmaguan Stream, 3 ggﬁ,’ ggb)
Dyer’s River, 177, 890
East Machias Walers, 661, 855
Kenncbec River, mouth of, 899
Machius, : 642
Mount Deserl, ' 95, 880
Narregurgas River, 822
Neguasset Falls, in Woolwich, 126
Newport, 323
Penobscot River and Bay, 509
Piscataqua River, 558
Prospect Stream, in Gouldsborough, 887
Saco River, 600
Salmon Falls River, 371
Sebago Pond, 90
Sebasticook River, 702
Seven Mile Brook,in Vassalborough, 771, 866
St. Croix River, and its branches, 266
St, George’s River, 406
Union River Bay, 299
Waldoborough, 77
Waters of Vinalhaven, 379, 752
West Machias, 642
Winslow’s Stream, and Leach’s Stream, in
Penobscot, 862
Fillebr own, Cheever, name of, changed to Wm, Cheever Fillebrown, 791
Foxcroft Academy incorporated, 265
town of, part of] set off and annexed to Township number
: seven, eighth range, 901

Frankfort Meeting House incorporated, 199

Franklin, town of, incorporated, 432

Freeman, town of, Schoo) Fund established in, 161

School Districts in Phillips and, united, 37

additional Act, 535

Freeport Lodge incorporated, 384
Free Meeling House in Georgetown incorporated, 366

additional Act, 556
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G.

Gardiner Iron Manwfucturing Company incorporated,
Lyceum established,
additional Act,
grant to,
Manyfacturing Company ineorporated,
Georgetown, town of, Free Meeting House in, incorporated,
a:tditional Aet,
Gerry, town of, Jonathan Moody, set off from Whitefield, and an-
nexed to,
name of Malta changed to,
name of, ehanged to Windsor,
Glass Manufacturing Company, Portland, incorporated,
Glidden, Enoch A, certain lands belonging to, annexed to Alna,
Gilead, town of, authorvized to build a bridge over Wild River,
Gilman, Fanny Willey and others allowed to take the sarname of,

David, nanie of Jonathan Willey changed to,

John, name of Abraham Birskirk ehanged to, .
Gooding, Charles, nams of, changed to George Charles Gooding,
Goodridge, Jonalhan, part of lands belonging to, annexed to Canaan,
Gouldsborough, town of, Fishery regulated in Prospect Stream in,
Grammar School, in Buckfiekl, established,

Grand Lodge of Maine incorporated,
Royal Arch Chapler of Maine incorpovated,
Gray, John, Junior, and John Starbird set off from Woodstock and
annexed 1o Paris,
Great Falls Manufacturing Company vecognized in this State,
Marsh, on Pleasaut River, incorpnrated,
Meadows, Dam, in Topshain, incorporated,
Works Manufacturing Compuny incoyporated,
Greenwood, town of, Mimsterinl and School Fund established in,
Green, Charles, name of, changed to Roscoe (taddard Green,
town of, Ministerial and School Fund established in,
name of one of the Trustees of, corrected,
line of, established,
Goodwin, Natheniel, third, name of, changed to Nathaniel Hobbs
Goodwin,
Goulding, Henrielte, name of, ehanged to Tenriette Du Audebut,
Guilford, town of, Bchool Fund established in,

H.

Hale, Charles, nnme of Charles Fisher Bruce changed to,
Hall, Commercial, incorporated,
Haley, Margarettn June, name of Margaretta Jane Trefethen
cihanged to, ‘
Hallowell and Augusta Bunk, charter of, revoked,
Corporation coutinued for certain
purposes, 56, 370,

Hallowell and Litchfield, towns of, line esinblished hetween,
Hammond, Elisha, set off from Brownfield and anvexed to Denmark,
Hampden, tosvn of, partr of Thomas Patten’s laud annexed to,
Haneock Agricullural Sociely incorporated,

Brook Cunal, talt of logs vegulated in,

County Taves, Act relating to the collection of]

FLaodge incarparated,

town of, incorporated,

D

430
139
281
282
258
366
556

63
67
125
818
343
510
012
ib.
ib,
419
371
887
138

8
221

435
5062
108
73
699

46
607
270
349
635

on
ib,

32

81
825

701
56

700
451

57
274
147
203

13
251
201
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Harlem, town of, annexed to China,
Harmony Lodgé invorporated,
Harmonic Soeiety, Northern, incorporated,
Harrington, town of, Samuel Davis set off from, and annexed to
Stenben,
. part of Columbia annexed to,
Harlford, town of, School Fund established in,
Hartland, town of, part of, set off to Athens,
St Albans,
Haskell, Solomon, nanie of, changed to Llewellyn Solomon Haskell,
Heald, Stephen, name of; changed to Stephen Ayer Bradley leald,
Heriwia Lodge incorporated,
Higgine, Timothy, third, name of, changed to Timothy Washing-
ton Higgins,
Hirain, town of, part of Baldwin aunexed to,
Historical Socicty, Muine, incorporated,
part of former Act repealed and further
powers given,
Hodges, Josiah and Benjamin set off from Palmyra and annexed to
Warsaw,
Hoidsdon, John Littlefield, name of Jolin Littlefield ehanged to,
Holmes, Hiram, name of, changed to Hiram Holies Dow,
Huspital, Medical School, incorporated,
Holel, Brunswick Tontine, incorporated,
Howland, towu of, incorporated,
Hunnewell, Benjamin, set off from Danville and annexed to Duy-
ham,
Hussey, Stephen, Jun., naie of; changed to Stephen Wilson Hussey,

I.

Indians, Penobscot, Society for tho bLenefit of, incorporated,
Industry, town of, Lot bumber twenty nine, in Starks, annexed to
part of Anson annexed to,
Ingalls, Jefferson, name of, changed to George Ingalls,
Institution, Maine Literary and Theological, powers of, enlarged,
grant to,
name of, rhanged,
Masonic, for Femeale Education incorporated,
Saco and Biddeford Swvings, incorporated,
Insurance Company. Bath Marine, incorporated,
Cumberland, jncorporated,
additional Act,
Euastport Marine, incorporated,
*Kennebunk, incorporated,
Muoine. Mutual Fire, incorporated,
Mutual Fire, incovporated,
Portland, incorparated,
Thomaslon, incorporated,
of Wiscasset, incorporuted,
United Marine and Fiie in Poridland, addition-
al Act respecting,
Charter of, extended,
Iron Works Company, Muine, incorporated,

Saco, incorporated, . a1,

name of, changed,
additional Act,
Islesborough, town of, certain privileges granted to

119
249
278

77
278
181

39

675
702
237

911
154
855
384

792
657
852
641

36
912

613
129
304
675
10
24

837
736
259

72

70
141
829
782
887
906
896

614
757
508
434
656

ib
577
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J.

Jameson, Winhorn Adams Wiggins, name of, changed to €harles

Jameson,
Jarvis’ Gore, part of, anunexed to Eddington,
Jay, town of; divided, and Canton inrorporated,

part of Cunion annexed to, 250,
Jefferson, town of, ceriain lands beionging to luoch A, Gliddea set

off’ from, and annexed to Alua,

911
268
36
359, 407

343

line hetween, Washington, Waldoburough, New

Castle and Alna established,

902

Jenkins, Isaiah, David, Bartholomew, Isaiak, Jr. and others, set off

from Litehfield und annexed to Wales,
i addirional Acts,
Johnson, Joseph, name of, changed to Samuel Johuson,

729
826, 896
189.

Jordan, £benezer, third, set off from Plautation No. 14 or Mariaville

South and annexed to Mariuville,
Joy, town of, nawe of, changed to Montgomery,

Jurisdiction of Territory ceded to the United States, 46. 95, 146, 227
405, 435, 437, 651, 727, 780, é

K.

Keizer, River, Little, John Wood authorized to maintain a dam and

578
615

857, 92

slip in, 821
Kenduskeag River, town of Bangor authorized to purchase the
bridge over, 600
additional Act, T 656
Kennebee Agricultural Society incorporated, 781
Bank, charter of; revoked, . 793
Counly, line of, established, - 40, 89, 451
L:dge incorporated, ‘ !
Manufacturing Company incorporated, 659
Steam Navigation Company 1ncorporated, 167
additional Acts respecting 304, 436, 727
River, fishery regulated at the mouth of] 899
and Androscoggin Canal incorporated, 680
additional Aet, 913
Kennebunk Insurance Company incoyporated, 141
Literary and Moral Sociely incorporated, 65
Manujacturing Company incorporated, 238, 650
River, towns of Kennebunk and Arundel authorized to
maintain a free Bridge over, 42
Beach at the mouth of, jurisdiction of, ceded to the
United States, ; 46
Water Power Manufucturing Company incorporated, 759
town of, incorporated, 6
authorized to maintain a free bridge over Mou-
sam River, 294
and Arundel, authorized to maintain a free
bridge over IKennebunk River, 42
. Kennebunk Port Distillery yicorporated, 751
Livery Stable incorporated, 535
: i town of, name of Arnndel changed to 45
: Congregational Fund estublished in 296
Kendall, Levi, name of, changed to Ralph Kendall, 81
Kilmarnock, town of, incorporated, 349
Kirkland, town of, incorporated, 564



INDEX.

grant to,

Iittery Point Bridge incorporated, 377
additional Aet, 854
town of, Washington Remick set off from and annexed to
Elliot, 639
Knor, Henry Jackson, name of, changedto Henry Kuox, 323
L.
Lrmb, Jiscob, name of, changed to Henry J. Lamh, 791
Lane, Living, name of, changed to William Henry Lane, 912
Langley, Jokhn, vame of John Leathers changed to, 189
Larrabee, Nathaniel, et off from Danville and annexed to Durham, 327
Willium, name of, changed to William Clark Larabee, 675
and others set off from Litchfield and annexed to
Wales, 729
additional Acts, 826, 896
_ Leach’s Strenm, in Penohscot, fishery vegulated in, .862
Lieathers, John, name of, changed to John Langley, 189
Leavilt, Thomas, and others, set off from Buxton and anuexed to
Standish, 397
Lebanon, town of, eertain persons set off from Shapleigh and an-
vexed to, . 531
Legitimacy, privileges of, given to certain persons, 124
Lerghton. Joseph, set off from Westbrook and annexed to Falmouth, 849
Lewiston Bridge, incorporated, 247
rown ofy line of] established, 635
Liberty, town of, incorporated, 735
lines of, established, 886
Library, Bath Public, incorporated, 698, 738
Libby Island, jurisdiction of territory on, ceded to the United States, 146
Ligonia, name of the town of Fairfax ehanged to, 66
Lodge incorporated, 347
town of, name of, changed to Albion, 420
Limerick Academy, nnme of Phillips’ Limerick Academy changed to, 119
number of Trustees of, fixed, ib.
Limington Bridge, ceriain vight in, granted to the Saco and Ossi-
pee Log Navigating Company 519
Lincoln Associalion of Mechanics, incorporated, 43
Lodge incorporated, 180
and Cumberland, Counties of, fisheries regulated in, 440
and Kenncbec, Counties of, line between, altered and estab-
lished, 451
Lincolnville, town of, Duck Trap Bridge in, rights of the corpozation
extended, 66
Lisherness, John R.name of, changed to Ranlet Ness, 14
Lasbon, town of, line of, established, 635
Cornelius Thompson set off from Bowdoin and
annexed to, 627
Act repealed, 770
Litehfield Muawaufacturing Company, incorporated, 670
town of, Isaiah Jenkins and others set off from and an-
nexed to Wales, 729
additinnal Aets, 826, 896
line between, and Hallowell established, 451
Richmond established, 390
Literature, Arts and Seciences encouvaged, 8, ¥3
Literary Fralernity of Walerville College, incorporated, 882
and Moral Society, Kennebupk, incorporated, 65
and Theological Institution, Maine, powers of, enlarged, })(4‘
Y
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Literary and Theological Institution, Maine, name of, changed,
Lithgow, Alfred John Sylvester John Gardiner, name of, chauged to
Alfred Gardiner Lithgow,
Lilttlefield, George,vame of George Ramsdell changed to,
John, name of, changed to John Littlefield Hodsdon,
Little River, Jobn Dudley and others authorized to build a bridge
over, in the town of Perry,
Litile Kiezer River, John Wood authorized to maintain a dam and
slip in,
Livermore Bank incorporated,
town of, part of, set off to Wayne,
Livery Stable, Kennebunk Port, incorporated,
Lobslers, destruction ofy in Saco River, prevented,
Locating Sociely, Eastporl, incorporated,
Lodge, Adoniram, incorporated,
JAlna,incorporated,
Amdty, incorporated,
Belfast, incorporated,
Bethlehem, incorporated,
Casco, incorporated,
Cenlral, incorporated,
Cumberland, inootporated,
Eastern, incorporated,
. Felicity, incorporated,
Freeport, incorporated,
Grand, of Maine, incorporated,
Hancock, incorporated,
Harmony, incorporated,
Hermon, incorporated,:
Kennebee, incorporated,
Ligonia, incorporated,:
Lincoln, incorporated,
Maine, incorporated,
Meridian Splendor, incorporated,
Morning Star, incorporated,
Mosaic, incorporated,
Orienl, incorporated :
QOriental Star; incorporated,
Ouxford, incorporated,
Penobscol, incorporated,
Rising Virtue, incorporated,
Saco, incorporated,
Solaz, incorporated,
Somer sel, incorporated,
St. George’s, incorporated,
Temple, incorporated,
Tranquil, incorporated,
Union, incorporated,
Uniled, incorporated,
Washinglon incorporated,
Walerville, incorporated,
: York, incorporated,
Log, Cherryfiel l, Driving Company, incorporated,
Navigation Company, Saco and Ossipee, incorporated,
certain rights in Limington Bridge granted to,
Schoodiae River, Compnny incorporated,
Long Island, certain privileges granted to the inhabitants upon,

E

33

791 .
419
81

47

821
676

555
600

76
567
235
122
355
287
145
579
376
8

384

251
249
237
25
347
180
241
854
614
872
251
204
701
628
41
274
633
2064
229
433
373
691
124
361
122
388
730
420
519
808
577
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Lord, James, and Job €. and others set off from Brownfield and

annexed to Dentmark, 5¢
Lottery, Cumberland and Oxford Canal, granted, 3035
additional Acts, 374, 671
Steam Navigation, granted, ' 705
- Sulitvan Bridge, granted, 703
Lovell, town of, School Fand established in, 173
Lubec, 0w of Ministerial and School Lands in, belonging to
Eustport, sale of; authorized, 195
Lyeewm, Gardiner, established, 139
additional Act respecting, 281
grant to, 282
M.
Machias, town of, Provrietors of Middle River Bridge and Turbpike
in, incorporated, 152
Fast Meeting House in, incorporated, 179, 344
divided, and KEast Mu( hias, Machias Port and
West Machias, incorporuted, 618
Fishery regulated in, 642
Port, town of] ine mpmatod 618
Madison, town of, Ministerial and Hchool Fund established in, 231
Maine, Bank of, incorporated, 536
Buptisl Education Sociely incorporated, 35
Baplist Missionary Society incorporated, 289
Charituble Mechanic Associalion, powers of, extended, 798
Conference of the Methodis! Epwcopal Church i incorpor ated, 731
Congregational Charitable Society incorporated, 20
Grand Lodtrc of, incorporated, 8
Grand Rm/ul JAreh Chapter of, incor ponted 121
Historical Society munpumte-d 154
part of former Act repealed, and further
powers given, : - 855
Iron. Company incorporated, 508
Laterary and Theological Institution, powers of, enlarged, §10
grant to p
name of; changed, 33
Lodgc incorporated, 241
Manyfucturing Company incorporated, 31
Medical Society incorporated, 58
naie of, changed, N 156
ml(hnnlml Act, ib.
autharized to establish subor (hnate Societies, 820
Mutual Fire Insurance Company incorporated, 829
Stage Company incorporated, 295
Wesleyan Seminary, nawe of the Readfield Religious and
Charitable Society cllauged to, 429
additional Act, 746
Malta, town of, name of, changed to Gerry, 67 -
Manlinicus Rock, jurisdiction of; ceded to the United States, 727
Manufuelurers’ Bank incorporated, 545
name of, changed, 666
and Mechanics’, Lincoln Assoctation of, incorpor- 43
ated,
Manufucturing Compan vy Boslon, incorporated, 742
Buglon, incorporated, 743
Cumberland, incorporated, 388
Grzr(lineriucorpomted, 258
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Manunfacturing Company, Gardiner Iron, incorporated, 430
Great Falls, vecognized in this State, 562

Works, incorporated, 699

Kennebee, incorporated, 659

Kennebunk incorporated, 238, 650

. Wuter Power incorporated, 759

; Lilchfield, incorporated, 670

T Maine, incovrporated, . 324

' Quumphegan, incorporated, 658
Porlland Glass, incorporated, 818

Saco, name of Saco Iron Works,chapged to, 656

Saco Falls incorporated, 553
Iron Works, incorporated, 21, 434
name of, changed, 656
additional Act respecting, ib.
Salmon Falls, incorporated, 144
South Berwick, incorporated, 431
Marriage of Samuel M’Lellan, Junior, made void, 137
Muariaville, plaptation of, certain persons set. off frowm plantation No.
14 or Mariaville South, and annexed to, 578
Marine Bank incorporated, 591
Bath, Insurance Company incorporated, 259
Eustport, Insurance Company, incorporated, 70
Railway, Portland, established, 630
Richard, name of, changed to Richard Tarbox, 189 .
United, and Fire Insurance Company of Portland, additional
' Act respecting 614
charter of,extended, 757
Mariner’s Church, in Portland, incorporated, 747
Masonic Institution for Female Educalion incorporated, 837
Marsh, Great, on Pleasant River, incorporated, 198
Marshes Sall, Beaches and,in Wells, preserved, 744
Marlin, Thomas Bodge, name of, changed to Addison Martin, 323
Martin’s Point Bridge incorporated, 533
Mazfield, town of, incorporated, 363
M Corrison, Benjamin and Joseph, and others, set off frons Buxton
antid annexed to Standish 397
M Daniel, Og, name of, changed to George M Daniel, 791
M Lellan, Sumuel, Junior, marriage of, made void, 137
Mechanic Associalion, Bangor, incorporated, 853
LEastport, incorporated, 11
Muaine Charitable, powers of, extended, 728
T'homaston incorporate, 674
Mechanics’ and Manufacturers’, Lincoln Association of] incorporated, 43
Medical School éstablished, 23
grant to, ih.
Hospital incorporated, 657
Sociely, Maine, incorporated, 58
name of, chunged, 156
additional Act respecting, ib.
authorized to establish subordinate Societies, 826
*Meeder, Thomas and George, set off from Litchfield and annexed to
' Wales, 729
additional Acts, 826, 896
Meeting House, Brewer, incorparated, 554
‘ Centre, in Farmington, incorporated, 175
addinonal Act, 8 845
East, in Machias, incorporated, 179,344
Frankfort, incorporated, 199



INDEX .

Meeting House, Free,in Georgetown, incovperated,
additional Act,
Megquier, John, name of, changed to John Louville Megquier,
Mercer, vown of, and Norridgzewock, School Districts united in,
Merchants’ Bank incorporated,
name of; changed,
nomber of Directors in, reduced, and manner of
choosing regulated,
Merrick, John Myrick, and others, allowed to take the surname of]
1Ieny Meeling Bridge incorporated,
additional Act,
Meridian Splehidor Lodge incorporated,
Methodist, Maine Conference of the Episcopal Church incorporated,
Society, in Portland, ‘Trustees of, incorporated,
JMexico and Dixfield, towns ot Miunisterial ﬂll(] School Fund estab-
lished in,
Meirill, Levt, third, nanie of, changed te Levi Waldo Merrill,
Thomas, name of, chanued to Thotmas Ward Memll
AMiddle Rwer Bridge and Turnpike Corporation, in Mathias, dstab-
lished,
Mill Bridge, incorpm'aled,
Dam” Bridge, incorporated,
Milburn, town of,incorporated
part of Norridgewock aunexed to,
Ministerial Fund established in,
Milo, town of, incorporated,
Mznls[eztdLanJ School Funds established in Andover,
Anson,
Avon,
Canton,
Dixfield and Mexico,
Eastport,
Green,
Greenwood,
Madison,
Porter,
Sangerville,
Sullivan,
Weld,
in Greene, name of one of the Trus-
tees corvected,
in Norway, powers of the Trustees en-
larged,

366
556
81
637
462
666

769
419
283
827
854
731
44

245
81
607

152
521
531
275
828
368
234
163
240
165
96
245
195
279.
46
231
308
183
134
233

349
31

in Orland, Act of Massachusetts repealed, 817 .

certain officers congtituted a
Corporation,

Ainisterial Fund established in Bluehili,

Cabtme,

Chesterville,

Milburn,

Parsonsfield,

Polund,

Raywond,

Temple,

Waterford,

in Chesterville, Act establishing, repenled,

818
325
200
372
368
353

74
205
U4
302
562

‘certain persons created a Corporation, ib.

Trustees of, in the North Parish, in Berwick,
meetings of, when to be holden, -
in Bridgton, regulated;

590
206
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Ministerial Fund of the Congregational Society in Buxton, Act rela- )
ling to, : 206
Trustees of, in the First Parish in North Yarmouth,
authorized Lo pay the whole into the Treasury

in certain cases, 821
Trustees of, in the Congregational Parish in San-
ford, incorporated, 381

Trustees of the Congregational Fund, in the first
Congregational Society in the second Parish in

Shapleigh, incorporated, 364
Missionary Sociely, Mavne Baptist, incorporated, 289
Mistake Island, jurisdiction of part of, ceded to the United States, 651
Milchell, David, and others, set off from Litchfield and annexed to,
Wales, 729
additionul Aets, 826, 890
Monhegan Island, jurisdiction of territory on, ceded to the United
States, : Q27
Monroe, town of, part of, annexed to Brooks, 239
boundaries of, altered and established, 389
Monson, town of, incorporated, 196
Montgomery, namne of the town of Joy changed to, G5
town of, name of, changed to T'roy, 765
Montville and Searsmont Canal incorporated, 230
Moody, Jonathan, set off from Whitefield and annexed to Gerry, 63
Moore, Jonathan, and others, set off froma Buxton and annexed to
Standish, 397
Moose Brook Sluice Way incorporated, 847
Moral Society, Kennebunk Lilerary and, incorporated, 65
Morning Star Lodge incorporated, 614

Morrell, Peaslee, third, name of, changed to Anson Peaslee Morrell, 791
. Robert William Francis, name of, changed to Isanc Morrell, 911
Morrison, John R. and others, set off from Plantation No. 14, or

Mariaville South, and annexed to Mariayille, 578
Mosaic Lodge incorporated, 872
Mousam Canal estatlished, 708

River, town of Kenuebuank authorized to build a bridge over 294
Mount Desert Bridge incorporated, 560
town of] fishery regulated in, 95, 880
Mount Moriah Royal Arch Chapter, Charity Fund of, incorperated, 815
Mounl Vernon Chapter, Charity Fund of] incorporated, 734
town of, certain lands set off from, and annexed to
Readfield, 579
certain lands set off from Vienna and an-
nexed to 625
Mozart Society incorporated, : 450
Murch, Samuel, set off froin Baldwin and annexed to Sebago, 733
Musical Sociely, Becthoven, in Portland, incorporated, 348
Mutual Fire Insurance Compuny incorporated, 782
Maine, incorporated, B2
Portland, incorporated, 88
Thomaston, incorporated, 90g
of Wiscassel, incorporated, BYg

Myrick, John, and others, allowed to take the surname of Merrick, 41g
. K N
Names of certain persons changed, 14, 81, 189, 823, 419, 606, 675, 791,911

«

Banks changed, 635, 666
T'owns changed, 6, 45, 66, 67, 125, 264, 420, 615, 734, 765 780, 905
s changed, 6 33, 119, 130, 156, 958, 429, 656, 781

F
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Narreguagus River, obstruction of, prevented, 94

Fishery regulated in, 822

Nautical Society, Portland, incorporated, 655

Vuvzgatmm Company, Saco and Ossipee Log, incorporated, 420

certain rights in Limington Bridge granted to, 519

St. Croiz Steam, incorporated, 758

J’V’avz’gation Company, Kennebec Sleqm, incorporated, 167

additional Acts, 304, 436, 727

Penobscot Steam Boat, incorporated, 743

Portland Sleam Bodt, mcmpomted 186, 368

additional Aect, ‘ 250

Sebago Pond incorporated, 421

Navigation, Steam, Lottery gmnted for the benefit of, 705

.N'eguasset Fulls, fishery regulated at, 126
owners of, and mill privileges on, authorized to

erect a dawm, 815

Ness, Ranlet, naine of John R. Lisherness changed 1o, 14
Newburg, town of, part of Thomas Patten’s land set off {romn, and

annexed to Hampden, 274

New Castle, town of, line batween, and Jefferson established, 902

New (‘hmle.stown, town of, name changed to Charlestown, 780

Newport, town of, fishery regulated in, 323

Newton, Francis A. name of Francis Arquier changed to,. 81

Nichols, Asaph, name of, changed to Asaph Rice Nichols, 14
Noble, Joseph, and others, set off from Palmyra and annexed to

Warsaw, 384

Norridgewock Falls Bridge incorporated, 761

town of, pmtof annexed to Millhurn, 828

and .Mer cer, towns of, School Distriets united in, 637

Northern Harmonic SocielJ incolpomted 278

Norton, Nirum, name of, changed to Charles Edward Norton, 323

WNorth- hzl[ town of, name uhﬂuued to Brighton, 734

Norlh S/llem, town of] incorpor ated 225

North Turner Bridge incorporuted, 625

additional Act, 817

North Yarmouth Academy, additional Act respecting, 660

Bank incorporated, 695

Stage Company xmorpomted 777

town of, divided, and Cumberland mconpmated 90

Mmlstenml Ifand in the First Parish in,
authorized to be paid for the support

of a Minister in certain cases, 821
name of the second territorial Parish in,
changed to second Parish of] 781
Norway, town of, an nnincorporated gore of land annexed to, 32
Trustees of the Ministerial and School Funds
in, powers of, enlarged, 31
Norwood, John, name of, changed to John Winslow Kent Norwood, 675
0.
Old Town Bridge incorporated, 763
Canal incorporated, 835
Orland, town of, Act of Massachusetts establishing Ministerial and
School Fund in, repealed, 817
certain officers constituted a Corpouation, 818
and Bucksport, towns of, School Distrigts united in, 648
Orono Boom Corporation estabhshed 147

Orient Lodge incorporated, » 51
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Oriental Star Lodge incorporated, 204
Orphan Asylum, Female, of Portland, incorporated, i 871
Orrington, town v, line between Bucksport and, established, 54
Osgoad, Louts, name of, changed to Edward Lewis Osgood, 419.
Ossipee, Saco and, Log Navigating Cowmpany incorporated, . 420
certain right in Limington Bridge granted to, 519

Ozxford Bank incorporated, 569
Bridge, time exiended for building, 769
County line, altered and established, 33, 40, 50, 269

part of, annexed to Somerset, 269

Taxes, Act relating to the collection of| 13

Cumberluad and, Canal,incorporated, 82
additional Acts, 131, 599, 833

Lottery granted for the benefit of, 305

additional Acts, 374, 671

Female Academy incorporated, 755

Lodge incorporated, 701

pP.

Palmyra, town of, Jonathan Powers, and others, set oft’ from and

annexed to Warsaw, ] 384

part of, annexed to Pittsfield, 909

Paine, Joseph, third, nune of, changed to Joseph Wallace Paine, 419
to Joseph Ayer Paine, 792

Josiah and Peter,set off from Buxton and annexed to Standish, 397
Paris, town of, Johu Gray, Jun. and John Starbird, set off fromn

Woodsiock, and annexed to 435

Benjamin Woodbury and others set off from Buck-
field and annexed to 881

Payish, Ministerial Fund in the first,in North Yarmouth, to be paid
into the Treasury in certain cases, 821

Second Territorial, in North Yarmouth, name of, changed
to Second Parish of, 781
South, in Augusta, divided, and East Parish established, 617

Parker, John FFyllie, name of John Wyllie, otherwise Jerusha
Wyllie, changed to, 189
Parkman, town of, incorpovated, ' 136

Pargons, Auron and Amos, set off from Plantation No. 14, or Maria-
ville South, and annexed to Mariaville, 578
Parsonsfield, Portiand, Saco and, Stage Company, incorporated, 749
town of, Ministerial Fund established in, 353
Passamagquoddy Bunk, number of Directors of, reduced, 57
charter of, revoked, 785

Patten, John, and others, set off from Steuben and annexed to
Cherryfield, 632

authorized to maintain a free bridge
over Cathanse River, 700
Act repealed, 883

Thomas, part of land of; set off from Newburg and annex-
ed to Harmpden, 74

Pemaquid Point, jurisdiction of certain territory on, ceded to the
United States, 77
Lenobscot Agricultural Society incorporated, 33
Boom Corporation established, 601
additional Act, ’ 792
County Taxes, Act relating to the collection of] 13
town of Plythouth aunexed to, 665
Indians, Society for the benefit of, incorporated, 613

Lodge incorporated, 628



INDEX,

Penobscot Mill Dam Company incorporated,
River and Bay, fishery regulated in,
Steam Boot Navigation Company incorparated,
town of, fishery regulated in Leach’s Stream and Wins-
low’s Siream in,
Perkins, John, fourth, name of, changed to John G. Perkins,
Peru, town of, incorporated,
Perry, Burt, name of, changed to Augusius Burt Perry,
town of, John Dudley, and others, authorized to build a
bridge over Little River in,
Phillips’ Limerick Academy, name of, changed, and number of
T'rustees fixed, . : .
Phrillips, town of, School Districts in Freeman and, united,
additional Act,
Plantation of Number 14, or Mariaville South, certain persons set
off trotn, and annexed to Marviaville, :
Twenty Five Mile Pond, part of the town of Warsaw
annexed to,
Waldo, part of the town of Swanville annexed to,
Pleasant River, Great Marsh on,incorporated,
town of Addison authorized to build a bridge over
the West Branch of,
Plymouth, town of, incorporated,
annexed to the County of Penobscot,

849
509
743

£62
419

32
912

47
119

37
535

578

89
375
198

228
664
665

Pinmaquan and Denny’s River, fishery regulated in, 356, 629, 751, 900
558

Piscataqua River, fishery regulated in,
jurisdiction of certain territory near the mouth
of; ceded to the United States,
Piscataquis Canal incorporated,
Pitisfield, name of the town of Warsaw changed to,
town of] part of Pdlmyra annexed to,
Polls, Rateable, to he ascertained,

780
892
390
909

15

Poland, town of, Fund for'the support of the Ministry established in, 74

Pond Island, jurisdiction of territory on, ceded to the United States, 95

Poole, Mary, name of, changed to Mary Richardson Poole, 14
Poor, Nathaniel Deering, nawme of, changed to Nathaniel Fullevton

Deering, 189

Porter, Seward, lottery granted to, 705

town of, Ministerial and School Fund establjshed in, 308

Lorlland, Abyssinian Religious Society of, incorporated, 868

Atheneum, incorporated, 692

Bank of, capital of, increased, 512

Beethoven Musical Sociely in, incorporated, 348

Bridge incorporated, 07

Charituble Cordwainers’ Sociely incorporated, 633

Female Churitable Society incorporated, 568

Orphan Asylum of, incorporated, 871

Glass Manufucturing Company incorporated, 818

Marine Railway established, 630

Mutual Fire Insurance Compuny incorporated, 887

Nuutical Society incorporated, 655

Saco and Parsonsfield Stage Company incorporated, 749

Stage Company incorporated, 360

acdditional Act, 856

Steam Boat Navigation Company incorporated, 186, 368

additional Act, 230

and Walerford Stage Company incorporated, 376

White Mountain Stuge Company iucorporated, 362

tawn of, Episcopal Church in, additional Act respecting, 51
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Portland, town of, First Bapist Society in, Act respecting,
Mariner’s Chureh in, incorporated,
Methodist Society in, incorporated,
United Marine and Fire Insurance Company in,
additional Act respecting,
charter of, extended,
Portsmouth Bridge incorporated,
Pouwers, Jonathan, and otlers, set off from Palmyra and annexed
to Warsaw,
Preble, Susanna, name of Susanna Smith changed to,
Presumpscot Bridge, Court of Sessions in Cumberland County au-
thorized in relation to, ‘
Prince, Joseph, second, nane of, changed to Joseph Brackett Priuce,
Prospect Stream, i Gouldsborough, fishery vegulated in,
Pushard, James Robert, name of, changed to James Robert Shaw,
Putnam, town of, name of] changed to Washington,

Q.

Quamphegan Manufacturing Company incorporated,
Quincy, Jacob, Jun., name of, changed to Willliam Jacol Quincy,

R.

Railway, Porlland Marine, established,

Ramsdell, George, nmma of, changed to George Littlefield,
Thomas, nawne of, changed to George Ramsdell,

Rateable Estales to be ascertained,

Raymond, town of, Ministerial Fund established in,

Read, Mary Eleanor, narue of, changed to Mary Tyler,

Readfield Religious and Charitable Society incorporated,

name ef, changed, and namber of Trustees enlarged,

town of, part of Wayne annexed to,

e
747
44

614
757
21

384
14

307
81
887
912
64

658
419

630
419
675

13
205
676

set off from MountVernon, nnd annexed to, 579

Reed, Willinm, name of, changed to William Francis Melville Reed, 012

Remick, Simon,nane of, changed to Franklin Simon Remick, 419

Washington, set off from Kittery, and annexed to Eliot, 0639

Richmond, town of] incorporated, 300

additional Act, 439

line established between Litehfield and, 390

Reid, George, authorized to build a dam on Damariscotta River, 79

Reynolds, Zebedes Snell, name of, changed to Charles Reynolds, 675

Rising Virtue Lodge incorporated, 41

Robbins, Calvin, name of, changed to Calvin Barker Robhins, 912

Robinson, William, name of, changed to William Shaw Roblinson, 676

Rogers, Manussah, name of, changed to Charles M. Rogers, 419

Rumford B.idge, time extended for making, 121, 770

Rutherford’s Islund, inhabiiants of, authorized to build a bridge, 131

s.

Saco Aendemy, name of, changed to Thornton Academy, 130

‘ Falls Manufacturing Company, incorporated, 553

Iron Works Company incorporated, 21, 434

name of, changed, 656

additional Act respecting, ib,

Lodge incorporated, 274
Manufacturing Company, name of Snce Tron Works Company

changed to, 656

River, Booms across, authorized, 385

& .
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Saco TRiver, destruction of Lobsters at the mouth of, prevented,
and Biddeford Saving Institution incorporated,
and Ossipee Log Nuavigaling Company incorporated,
certain right in Limington Bridge granted to,
Portland, and Parsonsfield Stage Company incorporated,
Salmon Falls Manyfucturing Company incorporated,
. River, fishery in, vegulated,
Salt Marshes, Beches and, in Walls preserved,
Sanborn, Moses, third, nume of, chianged to Moses Lowell Sanborn,
Sundy River Agricultural Sociely incorporated,
Sanford, towu of, Ministerial Fand established in the Congrega-
tional Parish of,
part of Alfred annexed to,
Sungerville, town of, Ministerinl and Sehool Fund established in,
Stirgent, John, Lottery granted to,
Snvings Instilution, Swco and Biddeford, incorporated,
Seammuns, Johin, third, nae of, changed to Frederick Scammans,
Starborough and Cape Elizubeth Dilking Corporation established,
Schoodiac Riwer Log Company incorporated,
Schaol, Buckfield Grammar, establisher,
District established, composing pavis of Corinna and Dexter,
Districts in Bucksport and Orland united,
Freetnan and Phillips united,
Act for the relief of, .
Norridgewock and Mercer united,
Funds established in Castine,

Dexter,

Freeman,

Guilford,

Hartford,

Lovell,

Wiscasset,

and Ministerial Funds established in Audover,

Anson,
Avon,
Canton,
Eastport,
Dixfield and Mexico,
Green,
Greenwood,
Madison,
Porter,
Sangerville,
Sullivan,
Weld,

iu Greene, name of one of the Trus-
tees of, corrected,
in Norway, powers of the Trustees
enlarged,
Medical established,
graut to,
Sciences, Literature, Arts and, encouraged,
Searsmont, Montville and, Canal incorporated,
Sebago Pond, fishery regulated in,
Steam Narigation Company incorporated,
town of, incorporaterl,
Samuel Murch set off’ from Baldwin and annexed

to
Sebasticook River, fishery regulated in,

600
736
420
519
749
144
371
744
791

30

381
910
183
703
736
81
87
808
138
358
648
37
535
(637
201
187
161
132
181
1738
288
16
240
165
96
195
245
279
46
231
308
183
134
233

349

421
639

733
702
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Seminary, Maine Wesleyau, name of the Readfield Religious and

Charitable Society changed to, 429
additional Act respecting, 746
Separalion, Act of, relative to Bowdoin College, moditied and linsited, 8
Seven Mile Brook 'Dam Company, in Vassalborough, incorporated, 672
in Vassalborough, fishery regulated in, 771, 8G6
Shapleigh, town of, certain persons set off from, and annexed to
Lebanan, 531
Ministerial Lands in the Second Parish of, au-
thorized to be sold, 364
Shaw, Daniel, set off from Falmouth and annexed to Westbrook, 434
Shaw, James Robert, name of Jumes Robert Pushard changed to, 012
Stmpson, Simon, pame of, changed to Joseph Simon Simpson, 81
Sturce Company, Eastern River Lock and, time extended for com-
pleting, 55
East River, incorporated, 269
Sluice Way [alls, in Calais, incorporated, 778
Moose Brook, incorporated, 847
Smith, Ezra St. John, name of, changed to St, John Smith, 607
Nathaniel, set off from plamauou No.l4 or Muuawlle South,
and annexed to Mariaville, :b78
Susannah, vame of; changed to: Susannah Preh!e, 14
Thomas, nume of, ('lmutn,d to- Thomag 1rish Sinith, 1675
William, Jun., vame of, ('hdll"ed to:William: Henry Stoith, © - 189
Society for the benefit of the Penobscot Indians incorporated, 613
Abyssinian Religious, of Portland, incorporated, 868
Alhenean, of B«)wdmn College, incorporated, 873
Augusta Union, incorporated, 5
Benevolent, of Bowdoin College, ingorporated, 617
Beethoven Musical, in Portland, ineorporated, 348
Congregational, in Buxton, Ministerial Fuid of the, Act re-
lating to, © R06
Lastport Localing, incorpor rated, 7G
Iirst Baptist, in Portland, Act respecting, 9
Surry, mvmpnmtud - 345
Congregniional, in Eastport, ddtlmnndl Act u—speclmg, 258
Hancock Agricullural, incorporated, 147
Kepnebec ﬂo r u‘ulluml, incorporated, 781
Kennebunk Lz[ermy and Moral, incorporated, 65
Maine Baplist Educalion, m('mpmutvd 35
.Mmswna)_/, incorporated; 289
Congregational Charilable, incorporated, 29
Historical, incorporated, 154
part of former Act repealed, and further
powers given, 855
Medical, incorporated, 58
name of, changed, 156
additional Act respecting, ib.
authorized to establish subordinate societies, 826
JMethodist, in Portland, incorporated, 44
Mozart. incorporated, 450
Northern Harmonie, incorporated, 278
Penobscot Agricultural, incorporated, 33
Portland Charitable Cordiwainers’, incorporated, 633
Female Charitable, incorporated, 568
Nautical, incorporated, 655
Readfield Rclzgwus and Charitable, incorporated, 48
name of, changed and pum-
ber of Trustees enlarged, 429
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Society, Sendy River Mrgricultural, incorporated, 30
Thomaston Temperale, inicorporated, 604
Washington County Bible, incorporated, 7T

Solar Lodge,incorporated, : 633

Somerset Bank, incorvorated, 491

DBridge, powers of, extended and enlarged, 760

County line altered, - 89,269

County Taxes, collection of, regulated, 13

Lodge incorporated, ‘ 264

South Berwick Bank incorporated, 189, 252
Great Falls Manufacturing Compeny in, recoghized

in this-State, : : 562

Manufacturing Company incorporated, 431

Spear, William,and others,set off frorBuxton and annexed toStandish, 397
Spraul, William,third, name of, changed to Willinm Henry Spraul, 419
Spring., Daniel Roberts,name of; changed to Dauiel Spring, 323
Springer, Williamfhird, name of,changed to Willinin Nelson Springer, 675
St.Albans, town of, part of Hartland annexed to, 80

St:.Croiz River and its branches, fishery regulated in, 266
Steam Navigating Company incorporated, 758

St George’s Lodge iucorporated, 229
River, fishery in, regalated, 406

Stable, Kennebunk Port Livery, incorporated, 535
Stage Company, Augusta and Bangor, incorporated, 202
Maine, incorporated, 205

North Yarmouth, incorporated, 777

Portland, incorporated, 360

additnonal Act, 8506

Portland, Suco and Parsonsfield, incorporated, 749

Portland and Walerford, incorporated, 376

Portland White Mounlain, incorporated, 362

Island, jurisdiction of part of, ceded to the United States, 651
Standish, town of, certain inhabitants of Buxton annexed to, 397

Stanly, Washington, name of, changed to George Washington Stanley, 81
Starburd, John, and John Gray, Jr. set off from Woodstock, and

annexed to Paris, 435
Starks, town of; lot No. 29 in, annexed to Industry, 129
State Tax Acts, 101, 207, 310, 408, 580, 710, 796, 914
Steam Mill Company, Bath, incorporated, 38
Steam Navigation, Loltery granted to encourage, 705
Steam Navigation Company, Kennebec incorporated, 16%

additional Aets, 304, 436, 727

Penobscot. incorporated, ' 743

Portland, incorporated, 186, 368

Adglitional Act, 250

Sehago Pond,incorporated, 421

St. Croix, incorporated, 758

Stearns’ Pond Canal, incorporated, 261
alteration of toll in, 371

Steuben, town of, John Patten and others set off from and annexed :
to Cherryfield, 632

Samuel Davis annexed 10, 7

Stevens, John Godfrey, name of, changed to John Stevens Bradford, 14
Stilhwater Bridee incorporated, 643
(fanal incorporated, 840

Stone. Dandel, second, name changed to Daniel Perkins Stone, 14
St, Crotx River, Fulls Shuice Way in, incorporated, 778
Sleam Navigaling Company incorporated, 758

Sullivan Bridge incorporated, 64
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Sillwan Bridge, ferries near, regulated, L
Lottery granted for the benefit of, 703
town of, Ministerial and School TPund established in, 134
Surry, town of, part of Ellsworth annexed to, and boundaries es-
tablished, 50
First Baptist Society in, incorporated, 345
Swanville, town of, part of, annexed to Waldo:Plantation, 375
Sylvester, Job, third, name of, changed to Job Phillips Sylvester, 791
T
Farbox, Richard, name of Richard Marine changed to 189
Tax Acts, 101, 207, 310, 408, 580, 710, 796, 914
Taxes, County, collection of certain, regulated, 13
Taylor, James, and others, set off' from Litchfield and annexed to
Wales, 729
additional Acts, 826, 896
Teinple Lodge incorporated . 433
town of, Ministerial Fund established in, 244
Temperate Sociely, Thomaston, incorporated, 604
Ten Mile Brook Cancl incorporated, 666
Thaycr, Asa, Zeba, and America, and others set off’ from Buckfield
and annexed to Paris, 881
Theological Institution, Maine Literary and, powers of, enlarged, 10
grant to 24
nume of, changed, 33
T'homaston Bank incorporated, 474
time for paying in part of the Capital Stock of,
extended, 733
Fire Company incorporated, 795
Mechanic Assoctation incorporated, 674
Mutual Fire Insurance Company incorporated, 006
Temperate Society incorporated, 604
Thompson, Benjamin, Jr. name of, changed to Alpheus B, Thomp-
son, 14
Cornelius, set off from Bowdoin and annexed to Lisbon, 627
Act repealed, 770
Thornton Academy, name of Saco, changed to, 130
TWconic Bridge incorporated, 78
Tide Mill Company, Dennysville, incorporated, 636
Tontine Hotel, Brunswick, incorporated, 852
Topsham, town of, Great Meadows Dam in, incorporated, 772
tol]l of side Booms, regulated in, 80
and Bowdotnham authorized to build and main-
tain a Bridge over Cathance River, 883
Town of Adams incorporated, ' 846
name of, changed to Crawford, 905
Abbot incorporated, 736
Albion, name of Ligonia changed to 420
Alexander incorporated, 437
Alfred, part of, annexed to Sanford, 910
Alna, north line of], established, ) : 10
certain lands belonging to Enoch A. Glidden, an-
nexed to, 343
line between, and Jefferson established, 902
JAndover, name of East Andover changed to, 6
“Anson, part of, unnexed to Industry, 304
part of Embiden annexed to, 816
Arundel, name of, changed to Kennebuunk Port, 45
Athens, part of Hartland annexed te, 30

H
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Lown of Baldwin, part of, annexed to Hivam, 50
dwnded and Sebago mcolpolﬂted 639
.Sumuel Murch set oﬂ from,and annexed to Sebago, 733
Baring incorporated, 428
Buaileyville incorporated, 875
Berlin incorporated, 348
Bowdvin, Cornelius Thompson set off from, and annexed
. to Lisbon, 627
Act repealed, 770
Dremen incorporated, 874
Brighlon, name of North Hill changed to, 734
Bristol divided and Bremén incorporated, 874
Brooks, part of Monroe annexed to, 239
Brownfield, certain persons set off from, and annexed to
Denmark, 57
Brownville incorporated, 350
Buckfield, Benjamin Woodbury, and others set off from,
and annexed to Paris, 881
Duchsport, line between, and Orland established, 54
Burnhain, incorporated, 361

Buzton, certain persons get of from,and annexed to E)tzmdlsh, 397
Lanaan part of land of Jonathan Goodudue sot off {rom

Warsaw and annexed to, ) 371
Canton incorporated, 36
part of, annexed to Jay, 250, 359, 407
Carthage incorporated, G661
Chandlerville incorporated, 876
Chailestown, name of New Charlestown changed to, 780
Charlolle incorporated, 428
Cherryfield, John Pallen and others set oft' from Steuben,
and annexed to, 632
China, Harlem annexed to, , 119
Concord, incorporated, 30
wast line of] rectified, 229
Columbia, part of, annexed to Harrington, 278
Couprer incorporated, 160
Crawferd, name of Adawms changed to, 905
Cumberland incorporated, 90
Cudler incorporated, 624
Danville, Benjamin Hannewell set off from, and anncxed
to Durham, 36
Nathaniel Larrabee, game, - 327
Dearborn, Asa Young set off from, and anuexed to Wa-
terville, . 130
Nahum Corson, sawe, 672
Denmark, certain persons set off from Brownfield, and
annexed to, 57
Dixfield, lot number twenty-seven, thirteenth runge, town-
ship number four, annexed to, 162
Act repealed, 738
Dover incorporated, 123
Durham, Benjamin Hunnewell set off from Danville and
‘ annexed to, 36
Nathaniel Larrabee, same, 327
Dutton incorporated, 136
FEast Andover, name of, changed to Andover, 6
East Maclias incorporated, 618
Eddington, part of Jarvis’ Gore annexed to, 268

Edgecomb divided, and Westport incorporated, 834
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Town of Edmunds incorporated, 845
Eliot, Washington Remick set off from Kittety, and an-
nexed to, 639
Ellsworth, part of, annexed to Surry, 50
Embden, part of, annexed to Anson, 816
Falmouth, Daniel Bhaw set off from, and annexed to
Westbrool, 434
Joseph Leighton set off from Westbrook and
annexed to, 849
Fairfax, name of; changed to Ligonia, 66
Foxeroft, part of, annexed to township number seven,
eighth range, 901
Franklin, incorporated, 432
Green, line of, established, 635
Gerry, Jonathan Moody set off’ from Whitefield and an-
nexed to, 63
name of Malta changed to, 67
name of, changed o Windsor, 125
Hallowell and Latchfield, line between, established, 451
Hampden, part of ‘Thomas Patten’s land annexed, to, 274
Hancock, incorporated, 801
Harrington, Samuel Davis set off from, and annexed to
Steuben, QT
part of Columbia annexed to, 278
Hurlem, annexed to China, 119
Hartland part of, annexed to Athens, 39
2t, Albans, 80
Hiram, part of Baldwin annexed to 50
Howland incorporated, 641
Industry, part of Anson annexed to, 304
Starks annexed to, 129
Juay, divided, and Canton incorporated, 36
part of Canton annexed to, 250, 359, 407
Jefferson, certain lands belonging to Enoch A. Glidden set
off from and annexed to Alna, 343
line between, and Washington, Waldoborough,
New Castle and Alna, established, 902
Joy, name of, changed to Montgonery, 615
Kattery, Washington Remick, set oft from, and annexed
to Eliot, G639
Kennebunk, incorporated, 6
Kennebunk-port, name of Arundel changed to, 45
Kilmarnock incorporated, - 349
Kirkland incorporated, | 564
Lebanon, certain persons set off {rom Shapleigh and an-
nexed to, ' 531
Lewiston, line of, established, 635
Liberty incorporated, 735
lines of] established, 886
Liagonia, name of Fairfax changed to, 66
name of, changed to Albion, 420
Lisbon, line of, established, 635
Cornelius Thompson, set off from Bowdoin and
annexed to, 627
Act repealed, 770
Litchfield, IsaiahJenkins and others set off from, and an-
nexed to Walas, 729
additional acts, 826, 896

and Hallowell, line between, established, 451
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Mown of Litchfield and Richmond, line between, sstablished, 300
Livermore, part of, annexed to Wayne, 40
Machias divided, and BEast Machias, West Machias, and

Machias Port, incorporated, 618
Machias-port incorporated, ib.
WMalta, name of, changed to Gerry, 67
Mazfield incorporated, 363
Milo incorporated, 236
Milburn incorporated, 275

part of Norridgewock annexed to, 828
JMonroe, part of, annexed to Brooks, 239
bounduries of] altered and established, 389
JAonson, incorporated, 196
Montgomery, name of Joy changed to, 615
name of, changed to Troy, 765
Mount Vernon, certain lands set off from Vieuna and an-
nexed to, 625
certain lands set off from, and annexed
to Readfield, 579
New Charlestown, name of, changed to Charlestown, 780
WNew Castle, line between, and Jefferson established, 902
Newberg, part of Thomas Patten’s land set off from, and
annexed to Hampden, 274
Norridgewack, part of, annexed to Milburn, 828
WNorth kill, name of, changed to Brighton, 734
WNorth Salem incorporated, 2825
Yarmouth, divided, and Cumberland incorporated, %0
WNorway, an unincorporated gore of land annexed to, 33
Orringlon and Bucksport, line between, established, 54
Paolmyra, certain persons set off' from, and annexed to
Warsaw, 384
part of, annexed to Pittsfield, 909
Parkman, incorporated, 136
Paris,certain persons set off from Woodstock and annex-
ed to 435
Benja.Woodbury and others, set off from Buckfield
and annexed to, 881
Peru incorporated, i 32
Prittsfield, name of Warsaw changed to, 390
part of Palmyra annexed to, 909
Putnam, name of, changed to Washington, 2064
Plymouth incorporated, 664
Readfield, part of Wayne annexed to , 31
certain lands set off from MountVernon and an--
nexed to 579
Richmond incorporated, 300
additional Act, 439
_and Litchfield, line between, established, 390
Sanford, part of Alfred annexed to 910
Sebago incorporated, 639

Samuel Murch set off from Baldwin and annexed to 733
Shapleigh, certain persons set off from, and annexed to

Lebanon, 531
St. Albans, part of Hartland annexed to 80
Standish, certain persons set off from Buxton and anrex-

. €edto 397
Starks, part of, annexed to Industry, - 129

Steuben, John Patten and others set off from, and annexed
to Cherryfield, 632
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Town of Sleuben, Samuel Davis set off from Harrington and annex-
ed to,
Surry, part of Ellsworth annexed to
Swanwmlle, purt of, annexed to Waldo plaotation,
T'rescolt incorporated,
Troy, name of Montgomery chianged to,
Unily, lines of, established, '
Vienna, certain lunds set off from, and annexed to Mount
Vernon,
Waldoborough, line between, and Jefferson established,
Hales, Isaiah Jenlkins, and others, set off’ from Litchfield
and annexed to,

additional Acts, 820,

Warsaw, part of, annexed to Twenty Five Mile Poud
Plantation,
part of land in, belonging to Jonathan Good-
ridge set off from,and annexed to Canaan,
certain persons set off’ from Palinyra and an-
nexed-to
name of, changed to Pittsfield,
Washinglon, name of Putnawm changed to
line between, and Jefferson established,
Waterville, Asa Young set off’ from Dearborn and annex-
: ed to
Nahuam Corson, same,
Wayne, part of, annexed to Readfield,
part of Livermore annexed to,
Wellington incorporated,
Wells divided, and Kennebunk incorporated,
Hestbrook, Daniel Shaw set off from Falmouth and annex-
ed to .
Joseph Leighton set off from, and annexed to
Falmouth,
Fhilefield, Jonathan Moody set off from, and annexed to
Gerry,
certain lands belonging to noch A.Glidden set
off from, and annexed to Alna,
hiting incorporated,
Williamsburg incorporated,
Windsor, name of Malta chavnged to
Hoodstock, certain persons set off from, and annexed to
Paris,
Tranquil Lodge incorporated,
Trefethen, Margaretta Jane, name of, changed to Margaretta Jane
Haley,
Trescott, town of, incorporated,
I'roy, name of the town of Montgomery changed to,
Turner, North, Bridge incorporated,
Turnpike, Middle River Bridge and, incorporated,
Twenty Five Mile Pond Plantation, part of the town of Warsaw
annexed to,
Thwitchell, Moses, and ethersallowed to take the surname of Mitchell,
T'yler, Amary Hunting, name of Amos Horn Barbour changed to
Mary, name of Mary Eleanor Reed changed to,

277
50
375
758
765
41

(6251
902

729
896

89
371

. 384

390
061
902

130
672

.31

40
900
6

434
849
63

343
438

11
125

435
373

791
758
765
625
152

912
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U.

Union Bank incorporated, 4492

name of, changed, GGG

Lodgc incorporated, GY1

Fiver Bay, Fishery regulated in, 200

Svelely, Adugusta, incorporated, 5

Uniled Lodge incorporated, ‘ 121
United Marine and Fire Insurance Company, in Portland, addition-

al Act respecting, Gld

charter of) exiended, 757

Unitled Stales, jurisdiction of territory ceded to, 46, 95, 146, 227, 405, 435,
437, 651, 727, 780}, 857, 926

Unily, town of] lives ol established, 41
V.
Valentine, Lynde, name of, changed to SBamuel L.Valentine, 81
FPaluation of Estales, rateable, to be ascertained, 15
Vassalborough Buank incorporated, 483
uame of, changed, 666
Fast Pond Dam Company in, incorporated, o064
Scven Mile Brook Dam Company in, incorporated, 672
Seven AMile Brook in, Fishery in, regulated, 771, 866
Vaughan, Elliol Q. Executor of Benjamin Cole, authorized to seil
Real Estate, 151
Vienaa, town of, certain lands set off from, and annexed to Mount
Vernon, ) 625
Vinalhaven, Fishevies in the waters of, regulated, 379, 752
Vinton, Wu ren, name of, changed to Joseph Warren Vinton, 675
W.
Fuldoborough, town of;, Act regulating the Fisheries in, repealed, 77
line hetween, and Jefferson estahlished, - 902
Central Burying Ground in, incorporated, (22
Waldo Pluntation, part of the town ol Swanville annexed to, 375
Hules, town of] Isuiah Jenkins and others set off from Litchfield,
and annexed to, 720
addittonal Acts, 826, 896
H ard, Samuel, name of, changed ta Samuel Clark Ward, 8l

Hurren, Isuae R. set oft from Browunfield and annexed to Denmark, 583
ursaw, town ofy part of] set off to the Plantation of Twenty I'ive

Mile Pond, 8
part of land belonging to Jonathan Goodridge,
set ofl' from, and annexed to Canaan, 371
Jonathan Powers, and others, set off from Pal-
myra, and annexed to, 384
natie of, changed to Pittsfield, 390
Washinglon County Texes. collection of, regulated, 13
County Bible Society, incorporated, w7
Lodge incorporated, ‘ 361
pame of the town of Putnam changed to 2064
town of, line between, and Jefferson established, 902
Water Power Manufacluring Company, Kennebunk, incorporated, 759
HWalerford Canal incorporaied, 616
and Porlland Stage Company incorporated, 376

town of, Ministerial Fund established in, 202
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Waterhouse, Theophilus, and others, set off from Buxton to Standish, 397

Halerworks Brunswick Force Pump, iscorporated, 566
Salerville Bank, capunal stock of reduced, . 877
College, name of Maine Literary and Theological Insti-
tution changed 1o 33
grant to, 24
. Lilerary Fralernity of, incorporated, 882
Ladge incorporated, 122
town of, Asa Young set off rom Dearborn and annexed to 130
Nahum Corson, same, 672
Puyne, town of, part of, annexed to Readfield, 2SR ‘
part of Livermore annexed to, 40
#eld, town of, Ministerial and School Fund established in, 233
i¥eilinglon, town of, incorporated, 900
ells, town of, divided, and ICennebunk incorporated, 6
Beaches and $alt Marshes in, preserved, 744
Hesleyan Seminary, name of the Readfield Religions and Charitable
Society changed to, 429
additional Acts, - 429, 746
Westbrook, town of, Daniel Shaw set off from Falmouth and annex-
ed to, 434
Joseph Leighton get off from, and annexed to
Falmouth, 849
Feal Machias, town of, incorporated, 613
Fishery in, regulated, G42
Hestport, town of, ineorporated, 834
Hhede’s Back, ledge of rocks called, jurisdictien of, ceded to the
Uuited States, 780
i hitefield, town ofy Jonathan Moody set off' from and annexed to
Gerry, 63
certain lands belonging to Enoch A. Glidden
‘ set oft from, and annexed 1o Alna, 343
Hhite Mounlain Stage Company, Porlland, incorporated, 362
Whiling, town of, incorporated, 438
Fishery in Cobscook River in, regulated, 884
J¥'hitlen, George, nate of, changed to George Gowell Esler, 189
ild River, town of Gilead authorized to build a toll bridge over, 510
Hitlley, Jonathan, name of, changed to David Gilman, 912
IFilley, Fanny, and others allowed to take the snrname of Gilman, ib.
Witliamsburg, towti of, incorporated, 11
Hillis, Peter #. and others set oft from Anson and annexed to In-
dustry, 304
I¥indsor, name of the town of Gerry changed to, 125
“Filson, John, name of, echanged to John Drisco Wilson, 012
Iinthrop Bank incorporated, 391
Charter of, revoked, 819
Finslow's Stream, in Penobscot, Fishery in, regulated, 862
!iscasset Bank, charter of, revoked, 61
corporation continued for certain purposes, 62, 185,370,697
Mutual Fire Insurance Company of, incorporated, 896
town of, School Fund established in, 288
iFoodslock, town of, Johu Gray, Jun, and John Starbird set off
frown, and annexed to Paris, 435
Woad, John, authorized to maintain a dam and slip in Little Kiezer
River, 821
Wond Island, jurisdiction of, ceded to the United States, 780

IVood, William, second, name of, changed to William Hale Wood, 911
Fooliwich, town of, fishery at Neguasset Falls in, regulated, 126
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Woolwich, town of, owuers of the Falls and Mill Privileges on Ne-
guasset Falls in, authorized to erect a dam thereon,

Fyllie, John, otherwise Jerusha Wyllie, name of, changed to Jolin
Wyllie Parker,

Y.

York Chapler of Royal Arch Masons incorporated,
County Bank incorporated,
County, line of, altered,
Lodge incorporated,
John While FWheitley, name of, changed to John York,

815
189

883
GO3
397
388
607

Young, Asa, family set off from Dearborn and annexed to Waterville, 130



